
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Economy and Growth Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 25th September 2024 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making are audio 
recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 

2024. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on Public 

Speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to put 
questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of 
the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and the Chair will have 
discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 
Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria - Petitions Scheme 
Criteria, and falls within the remit of the Committee. Petition organisers will be 
allowed up to three minutes to speak. 
 

5. Crewe Towns Fund Budget Reallocation and the future of the former Flag  
Lane Baths  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
 To consider the proposed variation to an existing funding arrangement between 

Crewe Town Board, the Council and the Ministry for Housing, Communities & 
Local Government. 
 

6. First Financial Review 2024/25  (Pages 21 - 80) 
 
 To receive a report on the first financial review for Economy and Growth services 

for the financial year 2024/25. 
 

7. Work Programme  (Pages 81 - 84) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors D Brown, L Buchanan, A Burton, J Clowes, P Coan, B Drake, 
M Gorman (Chair), A Heler, G Marshall, C O'Leary, P Redstone, R Vernon and F Wilson 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/Council-and-democracy/Constitution/December-2021/Petitions-Scheme-Council-15-December-2021.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/Council-and-democracy/Constitution/December-2021/Petitions-Scheme-Council-15-December-2021.pdf


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 10th September, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, L Buchanan, A Burton, J Clowes, P Coan, B Drake, 
K Hague, G Marshall, P Redstone, J Saunders and R Vernon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director Place 
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing  
Joanne Jones, Property Services Manager 
Julie Gregory, Legal Services 
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Heler and C O’Leary.  
Councillors K Hague and J Saunders attended as substitutes. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

15 ADDRESSING THE NEED FOR PERMANENT GYPSY AND 
TRAVELLER SITES  
 
The Committee considered the report on addressing the need for 
permanent gypsy and traveller sites in Cheshire East. 
 
The need for adequate pitches to meet the housing need of both the 
Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showpeople had been established 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



through the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment, which was 
most recently updated in 2018. The updated Assessment informed policies 
in the SADPD, adopted in 2022, which identified the following level of need 
up to 2030 (policies HOU 5 and 6): 
(a) 5 to 10 transit pitches for Gypsies and Travellers 
(b) 32 permanent pitches for Gypsies and Travellers 
(c) 5 plots for Travelling Showpeople. 
 
One of the sites allocated in the SADPD to provide permanent residential 
Gypsy and Traveller pitches was located at Coppenhall Moss, Crewe and 
was within the ownership of Cheshire East.  A number of options had been 
considered to bring the site forward to provide seven residential pitches 
and these were outlined in Appendix 2 to the report.  
 
The report recommended that option 2 – Conditional Sale, be taken 
forward as this would not place financial pressure on the Council and had 
the potential to bring forward a capital receipt, therefore resulting in a 
positive impact on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee 
 
1      note the options to bring forward the development of the Coppenhall 

Moss site in Crewe. 
 
2     approve the progression of option two which is to proceed with a 

conditional sale of the land for the provision of a permanent 
residential Gypsy and Traveller site. 

 
16 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the work programme for 2024/25. 
 
[...]
ved business case, approve the allocation of the site for SEN 
provision. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the Committee 
 
1 note the contents of the report. 
 
2 approve the establishment of a Housing Fund to enable open 

market properties to be purchased and converted to socially rented 
accommodation by Registered Housing Providers and delegate 
authority to the Director of Enterprise and Growth to approve the 
final scheme and the process for the allocation of funds. 

 
3 approve the removal of the former Vernon Infant School site in 

Poynton from the Housing Development Framework and delegate 
authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise to reassign the 
site for the provision of a SEN school, subject to an approved 
business case. 

 
18 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

Page 5



19 AFFORDABLE HOUSING UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the exempt appendix on the Housing 
Development Framework. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Committee note the update report on the Housing Development 
Framework sites. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.10 pm 
 

Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



    

 

 

 

             

 Economy & Growth Committee 

25 September 2024 

 Crewe Towns Fund budget reallocation and the future of the former 

Flag Lane Baths 

 

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director – Place and    
Director of Growth & Enterprise 

Report Reference No: EG/18/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: All Crewe wards 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides details of a proposed variation to an existing funding 
arrangement between Crewe Town Board, the Council (as accountable body 
for Crewe Town Board) and the Government’s Ministry for Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG). It sets out the position regarding 
the Flag Lane Baths project and seeks approval to confirm the reallocation of 
funding between projects through a project adjustment request (PAR) to 
MHCLG, that these changes to be reflected in the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and sets out the preferred option for the future of the former 
Flag Lane Baths. 

2. The report seeks approval to: 

a) terminate an existing grant funding agreement with the organisation 
leading on the Flag Lane Baths project, following the recommendation 
by Crewe Town Board to withdraw Towns Fund support for the project; 

b) reallocate existing Towns Fund grant between projects, and make 
appropriate changes to the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
subject to MHCLG approval; 

c) reallocate CEC capital grant from the Crewe Youth Zone to the Flag Lane 
Baths budget, and appropriate changes to the Council’s MTFS; and 

d) progress revised plans for the former Flag Lane Baths, Crewe with the 
preferred option being for a new Alternative Provision school at this 
location. 

  

OPEN 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

Executive Summary 

3. A comprehensive programme of regeneration is already underway in Crewe 
town centre, building on initial investment by the council in 2015 and including 
funding secured from Government, notably the Towns Fund, which is overseen 
by the independent Crewe Town Board with the support of the Council as 
accountable body / programme manager. 

4. In 2021, the Government allocated £22.9m to support a range of regeneration 
projects in Crewe.  This report principally relates to one of those projects – Flag 
Lane Baths – but also relates to the budgetary allocations of five other projects: 
Crewe Youth Zone (both sub-projects at Mirion Street and Oak Street), 
Cumberland Arena, Mill Street Corridor, Pocket Parks and History Centre Public 
Realm.  

5. It is proposed that budgetary approval is given, subject to securing approval 

from MHCLG as the grant-awarding body. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Economy & Growth Committee is recommended to: 

1. Following the recommendations of Crewe Town Board, and in accordance with 

the Council’s role as accountable body for the Town Board and the Towns 

Fund grant funding, to approve: 

a) the withdrawal of further funding for the Flag Lane Baths project that was 
proposed by the Always Ahead charity (AA), and to delegate authority to 
the Director of Growth & Enterprise to take all steps necessary to 
terminate the grant funding agreement between AA and the Council; 

b) that following the approval of a Project Adjustment Request by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government the remaining 
£3,319,583 Towns Fund grant from the Flag Lane Baths project be 
reallocated to other projects in the Crewe Towns Fund programme, with 
up to the following amounts: 

YouthZone (Oak Street)    £1,353,000 

YouthZone (Mirion Street)            £458,000 

Mill Street Corridor      £407,583 

History Centre Public Realm      £200,000 

Pocket Parks      £200,000 

Cumberland Arena      £701,000 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth & Enterprise to explore other 
options for the former Flag Lane Baths noting the preference for its use 
as a new Alternative Provision School and develop a business case to 
be reported back to the committee in due course; and 

Page 8



  
  

 

 

3. In support of alternative plans for the former Flag Lane Baths, approve the 
reallocation of £1,353,000 Cheshire East Council funding from the Crewe 
Youth Zone (Oak St) budget to the Flag Lane Baths budget; 

 

Background 

6. A comprehensive programme of regeneration is already underway in Crewe 
town centre, building on initial investment by the council in 2015 and including 
funding secured from Government, notably the Towns Fund, which is overseen 
by the independent Crewe Town Board with the support of the Council as 
accountable body and programme manager. 

7. In 2021, the Government allocated £22.9m to support a range of regeneration 
projects in Crewe.  This report principally relates to one of those projects – Flag 
Lane Baths – but also relates to the budgetary allocations of five other projects: 
Crewe Youth Zone (both sub-projects at Mirion Street and Oak Street), 
Cumberland Arena, Mill Street Corridor, Pocket Parks and History Centre Public 
Realm.  

Flag Lane Baths 

8. Flag Lane Baths is a Council-owned property located to the south-west of 
Crewe town centre.  Until 2016 it operated as the public swimming baths in 
Crewe, it has remained vacant since the establishment of the new Lifestyle 
Centre.  It has been previously marketed for sale, but the only tangible interest 
expressed was by a local charity, Always Ahead, who proposed to remodel it 
for a range of community uses.   

9. Having agreed provisional terms with the Council, Always Ahead (AA) 
developed a business plan for the site, which secured £3.9m support from 
Crewe Town Board, as part of the Crewe Towns Fund programme.  Planning 
consent was obtained in 2022.  However, since then, the project has 
experienced significant delays, primarily due to concerns about the structure of 
the building and escalating costs.  Although the project was rescoped into two 
phases, in July this year AA indicated that the cost of Phase 1 alone had 
escalated from £3.9m to £5.9m.  There has been limited evidence of additional 
fundraising by AA for this project, the charity now has the challenge of securing 
an additional £2.0m that has been exacerbated by the need to secure it by 
October this year, so that the project could complete by March 2026, when the 
Towns Fund grant expires. 

10. At its meeting of 6th September this year, Crewe Town Board recommended 
withdrawal of financial support for the project and reallocate the balance of 
Towns Fund grant.  This followed extensive discussions at its previous meeting 
on 2nd August.  The Board is keen to ensure a future use for the former Flag 
Lane Baths and has received updates from council officers regarding 
alternative proposals.  The preferred approach from officers relates to a 
proposal for a new Alternative Provision School in Crewe, which is detailed 
below. 

Page 9



  
  

 

 

11. The council has previously been engaged regarding a requirement for an 
Alternative Provision (AP) School in the borough.  This is a strategic 
requirement to ensure that pupils temporarily excluded from mainstream 
schools can continue to be educated and prepared for reintroduction back into 
mainstream schools.  This is a strategic requirement to ensure pupils have 
access to alternative provision, with the right support they require to prevent 
them being permanently excluded from school. Being permanently excluded 
from school can have a long-term – even life-long – impact on children and 
young people, changing their outcomes for life. Independent research by the 
Education Policy Institute (2024) have identified that children who have been 
suspended or excluded are more likely to be unemployed interact with the 
criminal justice system, as well as to have mental health difficulties. Leading to 
long term funding implications for the broader public purse. 

12. A local educational trust has been successful in its application to the 
Department for Education (DfE) for a new alternative provision free school in 
the borough. The DfE has earmarked capital funding to provide the AP free 
school which, once fully operational, will accommodate up to 75 pupils. This 
would represent a change to existing arrangements which would result in 
significant revenue savings for the council. The initial site identified by the trust 
was not viable for delivering the new school from. The trust has been clear that 
it w
[...]
icable 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides the current forecast outturn for the financial year 
2024/25 based on our income, expenditure and known commitments as at 
the end of July 2024. It also identifies actions that are being taken to 
address adverse variances to urgently address our financial sustainability.  

2 The report provides the forecast outturn for all services, to provide Members 
with contextual information on the position for the whole Council. Members 
are asked to focus their scrutiny on the forecasts and supporting information 
relating to services within the remit of the Committee whilst understanding 
the overall context as a whole. 

3 The report highlights any changes and external pressures that are impacting 
the Council since setting the budget in February 2024. Annex 1, Section 2 of 
the report highlights what the Council is forecasting to achieve as part of the 
2024/25 approved budget changes per line (growth and savings).   

4 It is clear that further actions need to be identified to bring the Council back 
to a position where we are living within our means, and it will be important 
that these actions are closely monitored, and appropriate action taken to 
manage our resources.  This report includes information on the actions that 
are currently underway. 

5 Reporting the financial forecast outturn at this stage, and in this format, 
supports the Council’s vision to be an open Council as set out in the 
Cheshire East Council Plan 2024-25. In particular, the priorities for an open 

OPEN 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



    

 

 

and enabling organisation, ensure that there is transparency in all aspects 
of council decision making. 

6 The report also requests member approval for amendments to the Council’s 
budget in line with authorisation levels within the Constitution. 

Executive Summary 

7 The Council operates a financial cycle of planning, review, management 
and reporting. This report ensures that we review where we ar
[...]
 Identification of any other areas of discretionary spend including grants 

awarded, where spend can be reduced or stopped.  
 

23 In addition, any directorate that is identified as being off target by more than 
5% is now subject to a detailed finance and performance review on a 
weekly basis through a financial recovery review process. This includes a 
detailed action plan, identifying what can be done to sustainably reduce the 
pressure and gaining assurance over the management of those actions to 
deliver improved financial outturns. This process has been put in place for 
Adults Services and Children and Families and is being chaired by the S151 
Officer. 

24 Paragraphs 58-60 below provides a summary overview of the forecast 
against the approved 2024/25 budget change items, including RAG rating. 
In addition, there is further detail per change item with accompanying 
commentary, as reviewed by the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team, in 
respect of each item within Annex 1, Section 2. 

25 Annex 1: Detailed First Financial Review 2024/25 

 Section 1 2024/25 Forecast Outturn 

 Section 2 2024/25 Approved Budget Change Items 

 Section 3 Revenue Grants for approval 

Page 25



    

 

 

 Section 4 Capital  

 Section 5 Reserves  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Economy and Growth Committee to:  

1. Review the factors leading to a forecast adverse/(positive) Net Revenue financial 

variance of: 

 

Council: £26.5m against a revised budget of £387.6m (6.8%)  

Economy and Growth: (£2.6m) against a revised budget of £28.1m (9.3%) 

 

To scrutinise the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 relevant to services within the 

committee’s remit, and review progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved 

budget policy change items, the RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and to 

understand the actions to be taken to address any adverse variances from the 

approved budget. 

 

2. Consider the in-year forecast capital spending of: 

 

Council: £164.5m against an approved MTFS budget of £215.8m 

Economy and Growth: £48.9m against an approved MTFS budget of £80.3m 

 

due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future years. 

 

3. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 

 

4. Note that Council will be asked to approve Supplementary Revenue Estimate 

Requests for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over £1,000,000 as per 

Annex 1, Section 3, Table 1. 

5. Note the Capital Virements above £500,000 up to and including £5,000,000 as per 
Annex 1, Section 4, Table 3 will be approved in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 

Background 

26 This single view of the financial picture of the Council provides the overall 
financial context. 

27 The management structure of the Council is organised into four directorates: 
Adults, Health and Integration; Children’s Services; Place; and Corporate 
Services. The Council’s reporting structure provides forecasts of a potential 
year-end outturn within each directorate during the year, as well as 
highlighting activity carried out in support of each outcome contained within 

Page 26



    

 

 

the Corporate Plan. Budget holders are responsible for ensuring they 
manage their resources in line with the objectives of the Council and within 
the approved budget.  

28 For the purposes of each committee, these directorate budgets are aligned 
to a specific committee and the appendices to this report provides 
information at a level that the committee should have the ability to be able to 
scrutinise what is causing any variations in budget and appropriate actions 
to bring the council back into line in terms of managing its resources. 

Key issues causing the pressures 

29 There are a number of key issues causing the forecast revenue overspend, 
including: 

 Ongoing adverse effects of the extended period of high inflation and interest 
rates; 

 Continued increasing demand and complexity of care beyond the levels that 
had been previously iden
[...]
ste collection and 
disposal costs (£0.7m) and yet to be secured savings against leisure 
(£0.2m) have been mitigated through vacancy management, reducing 
expenditure and maximising funding opportunities.  

Economy & Growth favourable variance of £2.6m 

53 Growth and Enterprise Directorate and Place Directorate have an 
underspend of £2.6m against a net budget of £28.1m, the key reasons for 
the underspend are: 

 Facilities Management: £1.7m underspend is forecast.  This reflects 
pressures against maintenance budgets of £0.7m (additional pressures and 
delivery of savings), costs of workplace initiatives and equipment of £0.3m, 
the transfer of underspends to offset Place MTFS targets across the 
Directorate £0.6m have been offset by: 

 Savings against gas and electricity compared to much higher 
budgeted costs £3m.  

 Business rates underspend £0.1m due to revaluations and appeals. 
 Underspends from vacancy management £0.2m. 

 
 Economic Development: £0.4m forecast underspend from vacancy 

management, reduced expenditure on supplies and increased income. 

Page 30



    

 

 

 Assets Service: £0.1m underspend from managing vacancies offset by 
lower property income. 

 Housing: £0.2m underspend from vacancy management. 

Environment & Communities adverse variance of £0.6m 

54 Environment and Neighbourhood Services has an overspend of £0.6m 
against a net budget of £48.4m. The key reasons for the overspend are: 

 Development Management: £0.6m overspend is forecast reflecting 
pressures from a shortfall in income from planning applications £0.5m plus 
one-off costs of the new planning system £0.1m. These pressures are offset 
by vacancy management savings of £0.1m.  
 

 Environmental - Commissioning ANSA: £0.4m overspend comprising 
pressures of £0.3m relating to the estimated impact of the latest pay award, 
Ansa Contract pressures of £0.5m (includes £0.1m Emergency HWRC 
Closures, £0.2m Place Saving Target (MTFS 2023/24), £0.2m waste 
colle
[...]
 purpose 
grants and general use grants. Specific purpose grants are held within the relevant 
service with a corresponding expenditure budget. Whereas general use grants are held 
in central budgets with a corresponding expenditure budget within the allocated service 
area. 

 
3.2. Spending in relation to specific purpose grants must be in line with the purpose for which 

it is provided.  
 

3.3. Table 1 shows additional specific purpose grant allocations that have been received over 
£1m that Council will be asked to approve. 
 

3.4. Table 2 shows additional specific purpose grant allocations that have been received 
which are over £500,000 and up to £1m, and are for Committee approval. 
 

 
 

Page 68



25 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Table 1 – Council Decision  
Supplementary Revenue Estimate Requests for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding (Specific 
Purpose) over £1,000,000 
 

Committee Type of Grant £000 Details 

Children and 
Families – 
Schools 
 
 
 

 

Teachers Pay 
Additional 
Grant 
 
(Specific 
Purpose) 
 
 

1,645 This grant is from the Education & Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA). In July 2023, alongside the increase 
for last financial year, an additional £900 million was 
announced in 2024 to 2025 to support schools with 
the 2023 teachers’ pay award. The ESFA will pay the 
teachers’ pay additional grant (TPAG) funding to local 

authorities for mainstream maintained schools.  

Children and 
Families – 
Schools 

 
 
 

 

Teachers 
Pension Grant 
 
(Specific 
Purpose) 

2,393 This grant is from the Education & Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA). The Teachers' Pension Employer 
Contribution Grant (TPECG) supports schools and 
local authorities with the cost of the increase in 
employer contributions to the teachers' pension  
scheme. Local authorities must follow the terms and 
conditions set out in the conditions of grant. 
 

Children and 
Families – 
Children’s 
Services 

Household 
Support Fund 
 
(Specific 
Purpose) 

2,200 This grant is from th
[...]

and 
Decision 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Crewe Towns Fund Budget Reallocation and the future of the former Flag Lane Baths
	6 First Financial Review 2024/25
	Annex 1 First Financial Review 2024/25

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors A Burton, J Clowes, K Edwards, A Heler, G Marshall, C O'Leary, 
B Puddicombe, P Redstone and J Rhodes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Peter Skates, Acting Director of Place 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Jez Goodman, Economic Development Manager 
Sally Ashworth, Team Manager for Attendance and Children out of School 
Julie Gregory, Legal Officer 
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors L Buchanan, B Drake, P Coan 
and R Vernon.  Councillors K Edwards, B Puddicombe and J Rhodes 
attended as substitutes. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor J Rhodes declared that she was the 
Crewe Town Council representative on the Crewe Town Board. 
 

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2024 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
 
 
 



24 CREWE TOWNS FUND BUDGET REALLOCATION AND THE FUTURE 
OF THE FORMER FLAG LANE BATHS  
 
The Committee considered the report on the reallocation of Crewe Town 
Fund budget and the future use of the former Flagg Lane Baths. 
 
The Flagg Lane Baths had closed in 2016 and the building had remained 
vacant since then.  The site had been marketed for sale twice with the only 
tangible interest expressed by a local charity Always Ahead who proposed 
to remodel the building for a range of community uses.    
 
Always Ahead had developed a business case which secured £3.9m 
support from the Crewe Town Board as part of the Crewe Towns Fund 
programme. Planning consent for the scheme was obtained in 2022.  
However, since then the project had experienced significant delays mainly 
due to the structure of the building and escalating costs.  In July 2024, 
Always Ahead indicated that the cost of Phase 1 alone had escalated from 
£3.9m to £5.9m.  The charity had been unable to secure the additional 
funding so that the project could be completed by March 2026, when the 
Towns Fund grant expired. 
 
The Crewe Town Board at its meeting in September 2024 had 
recommended withdrawal of the financial support for the project and 
reallocation of the funding to other Town Funds projects.  The Board was 
keen to ensure a future use of the former Flagg Lane Baths.  Alternative 
uses for the site had been suggested with the proposal for a new 
Alternative Provision School being the preferred approach, the details of 
which were set out in the report. 
 
The Committee asked about the additional money being allocated to the 
Cumberland Arena project and it was explained that all the projects had 
business cases projecting costs against the details.  The Cumberland 
Arena project had seen the removal of the improvements to the changing 
room facilities early in the project because of the budget so the 
expectation was that this would not be done.  The reallocation of the 
Towns Fund would allow for this element to be put back into the project 
along with critical funding for the required new substation for power 
provision. 
 
Reference was made to the cost of demolition, and it was explained that 
different quotes had been obtained for both the retention of the facade and 
demolition of the entire site and that it would cost more to retain the 
façade.  It was not yet known what the design of the school would be, but 
it was hoped that the façade could be incorporated into the design.  It was 
suggested if the old façade could not be kept that an element of the design 
be incorporated into the new plans, which would be subject to planning 
approval.   
 
It was noted that Flagg Lane Baths were a local listed building, and it was 
explained that local listing was a building or structure of architectural or 



historic interest which made a valuable contribution to the character of an 
area but did not qualify for inclusion on the statutory list. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the Committee 
 

1. following the recommendations of Crewe Town Board, and in 

accordance with the Council’s role as accountable body for the 

Town Board and the Towns Fund grant funding, approve: 

a) the withdrawal of further funding for the Flag Lane Baths project 
that was proposed by the Always Ahead charity and delegate 
authority to the Director of Growth & Enterprise to take all steps 
necessary to terminate the grant funding agreement between 
Always Ahead charity and the Council; 

b) that following the approval of a Project Adjustment Request by 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government the 
remaining £3,319,583 Towns Fund grant from the Flag Lane 
Baths project be reallocated to other projects in the Crewe 
Towns Fund programme, with up to the following amounts: 

YouthZone (Oak Street)    £1,353,000 

YouthZone (Mirion Street)           £458,000 

Mill Street Corridor      £407,583 

History Centre Public Realm      £200,000 

Pocket Parks      £200,000 

Cumberland Arena      £701,000 

2. delegate authority to the Director of Growth & Enterprise to 
explore other options for the former Flag Lane Baths noting 
the preference for its use as a new Alternative Provision 
School and develop a business case to be reported back to 
the Committee in due course. 

3. in support of alternative plans for the former Flag Lane Baths, 
approve the reallocation of £1,353,000 Cheshire East Council 
funding from the Crewe Youth Zone (Oak St) budget to the Flag 
Lane Baths budget. 

25 FIRST FINANCIAL REVIEW 2024/25  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided the current forecast 
outturn for the financial year 2024/25 based on the Council’s income, 
expenditure and known commitments as at the end of July 2024. It also 
identified actions that were being taken to address adverse variances to 
urgently address the Council’s financial sustainability. 
 
The Council was forecasting an additional in-year pressure of £26.5m - 
this was before the application of any exceptional financial support. The 
overall reasons for the £26.5m pressure were outlined in the report.    



The Economy and Growth were reporting an underspend of £2.6m against 
a net budget of £28.1m. The key reasons for the underspend were 
outlined in the report and included savings on gas and electricity costs, 
business rates underspend and vacancy management. 
 
It was noted that the report format had been changed so that one finance 
report with a single set of information would go to each service committee 
to enable them to consider and see the full financial position. 
 
Reference was made to the review of the capital programme and that 
£70m capital spending was being moved into next year and future years.  
It was explained that there were many reasons why projects slipped back 
into the following year.  Each capital project had been re-evaluated against 
actual spend on the project and any uncertain elements defrayed to the 
following years.  Where projects had external funding, this money would 
be spent first with the Council’s money being spent in the following years. 
 
In relation to the Facilities Management area, it was explained that Public 
Sector Decarbonisation Scheme grant money was being used to help 
decarbonise Delamere House, Macclesfield Town Hall, and schools in 
Cheshire East.  The relocation of teams from Westfields to Delamere 
House and Macclesfield Town Hall was underway and would be 
completed by the end of the year.  An update report on the future use of 
Westfields was due to come to the January 2025 committee meeting.    
Savings had been made due to a decrease in the price of gas and 
electricity, however these prices were expected to rise in October and 
costs would be monitored to see what impact they had. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee 
 

1 note the factors leading to a forecast adverse/(positive) Net 

Revenue financial variance of: 

 
Council: £26.5m against a revised budget of £387.6m (6.8%) 
Economy and Growth: (£2.6m) against a revised budget of £28.1m 
(9.3%) 
 
note the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 relevant to services within 
the committee’s remit, and review progress on the delivery of the 
MTFS approved budget policy change items, the RAG ratings and 
latest forecasts, and to understand the actions to be taken to 
address any adverse variances from the approved budget. 
 

2 note the in-year forecast capital sending of: 

 

Council: £164.5m against an approved MTFS budget of £215.8m 

Economy and Growth: £48.9m against an approved MTFS budget 

of £80.3m 

 

due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future years. 



 

3 note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 

 
4 note that Council will be asked to approve Supplementary Revenue 

Estimate Requests for Allocation of Additional Grant funding over 

£1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section, Table 1. 

 

5 note the Capital Virements above £500,000 up to and including 

£5,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 3 will be approved in 

accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
26 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the Work Programme for 2024/25. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.13 pm 
 

Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


